2024 US SURVEY:

Attitudes on US Foreign Policy Among US Adults

An Appendix to Battlegrounds: How Trump and Harris Voters See America’s Role in the World

Notes: D= Democraf, R = Republican, National Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt

| = Independent. Total percentages don't always

add up fo 100% due to rounding fo the nearest 1000 Nationally 1000 Swing States 500 Rust Belt 500 Sun Belt population
whole percentage. If respondents attempted fo representative US adults  population (AZ, GA, population (MI, PA, WI)  (AZ, GA, NV)

skip the question, “Not sure” was displayed as Field Period: NV, M|, PA., WI) representative adults representative adults

a response opfion. We only display his dafa it puqugt15.02, 2004 "ePresentafiveadulls gy by Field Period:

was selected by more than 3% of respondents Field Period: August 15-22, 2024 August 15-22, 2024
Some percentages may not match those reported ~ MoE: +/- 3.9 Avaust 15-22 2024

in the main fext of the report, which were rounded 9 ' MoE: +/- 5.6 MoE: +/-5.7

to get 100% if less than 3% of respondents MoE: +/- 3.9

selected “Not sure.”

Of those listed below, which is the most important obligation of the United States government?

Georgia

350 Georgia state
population representative
adults

Field Period:
August 15-22, 2024

MoE: +/- 6.6

Pennsylvania

350 Pennsylvania state
population representative
adults

Field Period:
August 15-22, 2024

MoE: +/- 6.0

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D R [ D R |

To protect America from foreign threats and stop | 540/ 190, 3995 2a9| 23% 12% 31% 26%| 23% 10% 36% 25%| 22% 13% 21% 28%| 22% 15% 22% 25%| 21% 13% 32% 18%
other countries from taking advantage of the U.S.
To maintain Constitutional rights and liberties 41% 37% 37% 48%| 44% 36% 50% 49%| 43% 38% 45% 48%| 46% 33% 60% 50%| 43% 33% 50% 43%| 45% 40% 49% 51%
To promote democracy, human rights, and the
rule of law across the globe as leader of the free | 26% 40% 13% 21%| 22% 39% 10% 17%| 25% 41% 11% 20%| 21% 39% 9% 12%| 23% 38% 11% 21%| 25% 35% 15% 21%
world
To ensure and promote American prosperityand | 160, 199, 109  79%| 10% 13% 9% 8%| 10% 11% 8% 7%| 12% 14% 10% 10%| 12% 13% 16% 10%| 10% 12% 4% 10%
expand its global economic connections
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% o0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281|1000 333 315 264 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86
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In your opinion, which of the following poses the greatest threat to the United States?

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D R | D R | D R
Losing its national identity due to highlevels of | »40. 4o, 559, 059| 20% 7% 37% 20%| 20% 7% 35% 20%| 21% 6% 42% 23%| 23% 2% 37% 35%| 18% 4% 30% 25%
immigration
Americans becoming distrustful of democratic
institutions and less committed to participating 27% 35% 19% 26%| 26% 29% 20% 27%| 28% 34% 19% 32%| 25% 24% 20% 25%| 26% 25% 23% 27%| 24% 24% 17% 31%
in civic life
Arrise in populist and authoritarian governments
threaten democracy, human rights, and the rule | 39% 45% 30% 38%| 38% 49% 29% 39%| 38% 47% 31% 35%| 39% 53% 30% 37%| 38% 53% 30% 33%| 43% 53% 41% 34%
of law across the world
I:\addter;’fja:r;ha?o";!'V‘v’iat?aofﬁe"r\'l‘j:';frfe‘:c°“°my 13% 13% 12% 11%| 15% 15% 14% 14%| 14% 12% 15% 13%| 14% 16% 8% 15%| 12% 19% 10% 5%| 15% 19% 11% 10%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86
Which of the following is the best way for the United States to achieve peace?
National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D R | D R | D R D R |

Z’;‘{(‘fji':'g”i‘;’g‘rﬁf;"vvvﬁi'r:“/'_\”rﬁe’:‘igg‘??’aﬁ;‘zﬂggh and | 199 10% 29% 17%| 22% 14% 34% 19%| 21% 11% 34% 21%| 22% 15% 38% 18%| 23% 17% 34% 19%| 20% 10% 30% 24%
zgsc:rsy”}irZ?g:‘;rﬂzitV“;:;Z“nfa”da"°'d'"g“"”ec' 32% 21% 42% 35%| 31% 19% 34% 41%| 32% 23% 38% 38%| 30% 16% 29% 47%| 32% 23% 33% 46%| 31% 25% 34% 35%
zlrsl';“;gzyg:fg‘::“;g’:g;g:;;Lé?j;err'agt:‘;sn through | 390, 589 21% 38%| 37% 57% 23% 27%| 37% 60% 20% 25%| 38% 57% 25% 26%| 34% 46% 23% 26%| 40% 58% 29% 30%
fr‘;res;‘r'ggénatge:::nﬁz:?s'jvﬁ?;‘zﬂgr'ggzggitf”a“d 11% 11% 8% 10%| 10% 10% 9% 13%| 9% 5% 8% 16%| 10% 12% 8% 10%| 11% 13% 10% 9%| 9% 6% 7% 11%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86
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America is:

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | D R |

Exceptional because of what it has done for the
world.

Exceptional because of what it represents. 52% 50% 59% 52%| 55% 49% 66% 55%| 56% 48% 64% 58%| 51% 49% 66% 44%| 50% 44% 63% 40%| 53% 44% 65% 53%

Not an exceptional nation. Every country has
attributes which distinguish it but ultimately acts | 29% 32% 17% 36%| 29% 34% 16% 30%| 32% 40% 19% 32%| 27% 28% 15% 32%| 28% 36% 11% 36%| 32% 42% 17% 29%
in its own interests.

Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142] 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

18% 18% 24% 11%| 16% 16% 18% 15%| 12% 11% 17% 10%| 22% 22% 20% 24%| 21% 20% 25% 20%| 15% 12% 18% 18%

The U.S. has agreed by treaty to defend many countries around the world. It currently stations around 200,000 active-duty troops
overseas. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view?

National Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

Swing States
D R |

In general, the U.S. should maintain or increase
the current number of troops stationed overseas,
continue or expand its security commitments, 49% 56% 47% 41%| 44% 51% 43% 40%| 44% 52% 39% 41%| 46% 49% 52% 39%| 44% 40% 45% 51%| 40% 48% 40% 35%
and assume significant responsibility for interna-
tional security.

In general, the U.S. should decrease the number
of troops stationed in overseas, and reduce its
security commitments, and gradually shift the re-
sponsibility for international security to its allies.

Unweighted N 999 360 287 2811000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

51% 44% 53% 59%| 55% 49% 57% 59%| 56% 47% 61% 57%| 54% 51% 48% 61%| 56% 60% 55% 49%| 60% 52% 60% 65%
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Since 1945, the U.S. has created or participated in many international organizations like the United Nations, the World Bank, the
International Monetary Fund, and the World Trade Organization. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view?

Pennsylvania

Sun Belt Georgia

National Swing States

D R | D R | D R |

The U.S. should engage more than it does now in
;gfggggggz‘I"r’]"‘l:t‘;tr’r‘;;?;‘;rl‘gzznalznadh':rfgeraefaet 58% 75% 42% 52%| 55% 69% 42% 55%| 51% 68% 38% 49%| 61% 73% 50% 60%| 57% 65% 43% 59%| 51%
ed to diplomacy and trade.

67% 40% 49%

The U.S. should engage less than it does now in
negotiations with other countries, and decrease | 400, 5490 5go; 4gu| 45% 31% 58% 45%| 49% 32% 61% 50%| 39% 27% 50% 40%| 43% 35% 57% 41%| 49% 33% 60% 50%
participation in international organizations relat-
ed to diplomacy and trade.

Unweighted N

1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142] 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

Which foreign policy issues do you care most about? (Select up to three answers.)

Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

National Swing States

D D R | D R I |
Climate change 34% 54% 14% 29%| 29% 56% 5% 24%| 27% 55% 3% 24%| 31% 55% 9% 23%| 26% 45% 10% 29%| 30% 59% 3% 29%
Israel's war in Gaza 18% 19% 17% 18%| 16% 19% 15% 15%| 17% 19% 16% 14%| 17% 22% 14% 16%| 23% 21% 24% 31%| 16% 22% 12% 12%
The spread of nuclear weapons 23% 23% 23% 22%| 23% 23% 20% 25%| 25% 28% 20% 34%| 22% 20% 22% 18%| 22% 19% 17% 24%| 26% 34% 20% 26%
Ukraine war 13% 17% 9% 14%|11% 15% 7% 10%|12% 16% 7% 12%|11% 15% 8% 7% |9% 15% 6% 8% |12% 16% 7% 13%
Cyber-attacks and hacking 27% 24% 29% 29%|28% 25% 33% 24%|27% 20% 34% 23%|27% 27% 33% 24%|33% 34% 36% 24%|29% 20% 34% 27%
Immigration 39% 18% 66% 45%|43% 20% 72% 49% |42% 16% 73% 42% | 44% 24% 71% 56% | 42% 23% 68% 44%|42% 17% 73% 37%
8% 12% 18%|12% 8% 15% 16%| 14% 8% 15% 21%|9% 5% 14% 10%|8% 1% 8% 18%

Beneficial trade practices 10% 6% 12% 12% | 12%
Protecting vulnerable populations and human 27% 37% 15% 24%|26% 37% 12% 23%|25% 36% 11% 22%|27% 40% 14% 21%|28% 46% 14% 22%|25% 36% 11% 21%
rights

Rise of China 16% 8% 26% 19%|20% 9% 34% 21%|23% 11% 38% 25%|14% 5% 27% 17%|19% 9% 29% 21%|18% 9% 29% 20%

8% 9% 9% 7% |12% 17% 11% 5% |13% 23% 6% 5% |7% 5% 11% 8%

Threats to democracy in foreign countries. 9% 16% 4% 6% | 10% 14% 10% 6%

Disinformation and foreign propaganda 18% 23% 11% 21% | 19% 24% 11% 19% |19% 27% 9% 15% | 20% 22% 14% 23% | 18% 22% 14% 22%|20% 29% 13% 18%

Terrorism 32% 27% 42% 29% | 32% 26% 40% 32% |31% 26% 37% 34%|33% 25% 42% 28%|36% 25% 46% 29%|33% 29% 42% 30%

Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281 | 1000 333 315 264 | 500 166 172 122 |500 167 143 142 350 113 106 99 |350 114 124 86
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The North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) is a security alliance of 32 countries in Europe and North America formed at the
beginning of the Cold War. Finland is one of the newest members of the NATO alliance. Imagine that Russia has invaded Finland, and
Finland invokes Article V of the NATO treaty, which requires allies to treat an invasion of a member country like an invasion of its own
territory. Assume expelling Russian forces requires ground forces from allied countries, which would lead to U.S. casualties. Should the

U.S. send troops to Finland to fight Russia?

Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D R | D R D R | D R | D R | D R |
Yes 63% 75% 55% 58%| 61% 68% 58% 58% 67% 57% 52%| 64% 71% 59% 64% 62% 63% 60%| 57% 69% 51% 51%
No 37% 24% 45% 41%| 39% 31% 42% 41% 32% 43% 46%| 36% 29% 41% 36% 38% 37% 40%| 42% 29% 49% 48%
113 106 98| 350 114 124 86

1000 360 288 281| 999 333 315

Unweighted N

263| 500 166 172 122 499 167 143 141| 349

Which of the following reasons for the U.S. military operation in Finland should guide US decision-making?

Georgia

D

R

Pennsylvania

National Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt
D R
If the U.S. does not meet its NATO obligations,
America is showing its allies that it cannot be 35% 39% 32% 36%| 35% 41% 32% 35%| 35% 39% 30% 40%| 36% 44% 30%
trusted.
If the U.S. does not stand up to Russia, Russiawilll 470, 5190 150, 14%| 16% 18% 15% 16%| 15% 19% 13% 10%| 19% 15% 20%
invade other countries in Europe.
If America does not respond, its allies wouldbe | 450, 199, 990 99| 11% 10% 12% 13%| 11% 11% 10% 15%| 12% 9% 16%
unlikely to help the U.S. if it is ever attacked.
The cost of a war with Russia will significantly 10% 9% 10% 12% | 12% 11% 13% 10% | 13% 9% 14% 12% | 11% 13% 7%
harm the American economy.
Russia's invasion of Finland doesn't present an 11% 6% 17% 11%|10% 6% 13% 12%|9% 5% 13% 11%|9% 5% 13%
immediate threat to the U.S. or its vital interests.
Russia is a nuclear power. if the U.S. confrontsit | 17% 13% 17% 19% | 15% 15% 17% 13%|17% 17% 21% 12% | 13% 13% 14%
militarily, the consequences of escalation could
be catastrophic.
143

Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281 | 1000 333 315 264 | 500 166 172 122|500 167
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Should the NATO member countries, including the U.S., push for a negotiated settlement for the war in Ukraine? Pick the response option

that best matches your opinion.

Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D R | D R | D R

Yes, the war has killed or injured hundreds of 33% 37% 25% 36%| 33% 35% 29% 31%| 28% 34% 25% 19%| 37% 39% 26% 42%| 39% 42% 39% 35%| 28% 34% 29% 18%
thousands of people, and it needs to stop.
Yes, the West does not have the industrial
capacity to protect itself while also supplying the 5% 5% 6% 5%| 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 8%| 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3%| 4% 3% 3% 6%
Ukrainian war effort.
Yes, while Ukraine still has leverage, the West o o o o o o

. . . 13% 14% 14% 12%| 14% 13% 15% 16%| 17% 11% 19% 20%| 14% 15% 14% 13%| 12% 17% 12% 9%| 14% 12% 19% 10%
should urge it to settle for an imperfect victory.
Yes, the West can't afford to keep supporting this | 15% 10% 23% 14% | 12% 7% 16% 15% |12% 7% 17% 14%|13% 8% 19% 17%|15% 10% 12% 21%|10% 5% 10% 19%
war indefinitely, so Ukraine should keep what it
can now.
No, Russia must be further weakened militarily 11% 15% 7% 7% (9% 11% 9% 9% |11% 12% 11% 10%|7% 9% 6% 7% |8% 10% 7% 9% |12% 13% 10% 12%
before Ukraine can get as much leverage as it can
in a negotiation.
No, this is Ukraine's fight so the West should not | 11% 7% 11% 13% | 13% 12% 15% 12% | 13% 14% 10% 15% | 12% 9% 19% 9% |9% 8% 14% 7% |16% 15% 14% 16%
seek to influence how it seeks to win or end the
war.
No, Ukraine should never negotiate with Russia, | 10% 9% 10% 10% | 10% 14% 10% 7% |11% 17% 10% 8% |8% 10% 11% 6% |8% 6% 11% 11%|13% 16% 12% 10%
and focus instead on a complete military victory.
No, Russia's claims to Ukrainian territory are 2% 2% 3% 3% |3% 3% 3% 2% |3% 1% 4% 5% |3% 5% 2% 1% | 6% 3% 3% 5% |3% 1% 2% 8%
legitimate and it must not concede its gains.
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281 | 1000 333 315 264 | 500 166 172 122|500 167 143 142|350 113 106 99 |350 114 124 86

Should the NATO member countries, including the U.S., push for a negotiated settlement for the war in Ukraine? Pick the response option

that best matches your opinion.

Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D R | D R D R | D R | D R | D R |
Yes 66% 66% 68% 67% 60% 64% 61% 57% 65% 61%| 69% 68% 62% 77%| 68% 73% 65% 68%| 56% 55% 62% 53%
No 33% 33% 32% 33% 40% 36% 38% 43% 35% 38%| 31% 32% 38% 22%| 31% 27% 35% 31%| 44% 45% 38% 46%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 2811000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86
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Considering the West's response to Russia’s invasion of Ukraine, which goals do you think the U.S. should prioritize? Select two.

Pennsylvania

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia

D R | D R | D R |

D

Avoiding direct war between nuclear-armed 42% 38% 43% 43%| 37% 27% 44% 40%| 38% 30% 48% 34%| 39% 27% 44% 44%| 36% 38% 36% 36%| 41% 37% 47% 37%

powers (such as the US and Russia)
g;‘:jgt‘“gthef“rthers“ﬁe””g°fthe Ukrainian | 000 309 25% 31%| 27% 36% 19% 24%| 25% 30% 16% 26%| 28% 41% 25% 20%| 30% 44%

El:(lzi:;stormgthe pre-2022 invasion borders of 17% 18% 18% 15%| 18% 22% 16% 17%

22% 26%| 27% 38% 17% 26%

19% 24% 15% 23%| 16% 22% 15% 15%| 15% 19% 13% 16%| 22% 23% 20% 27%

46% 46% | 46% 38% 46% 50% | 47% 41% 48% 49%|43% 32% 41% 50% | 42% 32% 50% 45% | 44% 34% 44% 51%

Avoiding escalation to a wider regional war that 41% 37%
draws in other European countries

Deterring strong autocratic countries from invad- | 22% 27% 17% 21%|21% 28% 17% 21%
ing weaker democratic neighbors

Weakening Russia to punish it for its aggression

Unweighted N

22% 31% 15% 21%|19% 26% 17% 18% | 17% 20% 16% 22%|20% 26% 15% 19%

15% 15% 14% 14%|16% 18% 17% 13%|16% 18% 20% 12%|18% 20% 16% 17%|17% 10% 16% 13%|14% 15% 18% 10%

1000 360 288 281 [ 1000 333 315 264 |500 166 172 122|500 167 143 142|350 113 106 99 |350 114 124 86

Which of the following statements comes closest to your view?

Swing States Sun Belt
D R | D R |

Pennsylvania

Georgia

D R |

The US should increase the number of its troops

stationed in Europe to more effectively de- o o o o
fend European countries from attack and deter g 12% 11% 12%

threats.

The US should maintain the current number of its
troops stationed in Europe to defend European 50% 59% 44% 47%| 51% 58% 45% 49%| 51% 52% 49%

countries from attack and deter threats.

8% 9% 10% 5%| 8% 10% 9% 5%| 8% 10% 10% 4%| 10% 8% 12% 10%| 9% 9% 13% 5%

53%| 50% 63% 39% 46%| 51% 60% 47% 43%| 48% 54% 41% 51%

The US should decrease the number of its troops
stationed in Europe to shift primary responsibility| 27% 23% 31% 29%| 29% 25% 32% 35%| 31% 32% 28% 36%| 28% 18% 39% 32%| 23% 25% 30% 22%| 29% 31% 30% 27%

for European security to European countries.
The US should withdraw most or all of its troops | 10% 5% 13% 12% | 12% 8% 14%
from Europe and let Europe defend itself.
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281 | 1000 333 315 264 | 500 166 172 122 |500 167 143 142

12% | 10% 6% 14% 6% |13% 9% 12% 18% | 15% 7% 10% 25%|14% 5% 16% 16%

350 113 106 99 |350 114 124 86
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Should the West prepare for a “new Cold War” between the US and China?2 Pick the response option that best matches your opinion.

National

Pennsylvania

Sun Belt Georgia

D R | D R |

Yes, because China threatens its neighbors' secu-

rity and creates regional instability.

Yes, because China threatens the international
order.

Yes, because China threatens U.S. security.

No, because the West exaggerates the threat of
China and could create unnecessary tension.

No, because a confrontational approach could
hurt the economic benefits of trade with China.

No, because China is not just an adversary like
the Soviet Union was, so the U.S. should cooper-
ate as well as compete.

Unweighted N

Should the West prepare for a “new Cold War” between the US and China?2 Pick the

18%

15%

25%
11%

12%

19%

23%

12%

17%
11%

12%

25%

1000 360

D

National

16%

16%

36%
8%

10%

12%

288

R

16% 18% 15% 17%| 17% 23% 13% 17%| 18% 22% 17% 13%

16% 14% 24% 14%| 15% 9% 16% 15%| 13% 15% 12% 14%

26% 22% 35% 25%| 29% 20% 40% 30%| 29% 20% 41% 23%
14% 14% 6% 15%|11% 14% 6% 14%|11% 12% 8% 13%

10% 10% 7% 10%|12% 9% 13% 7% |11% 13% 9% 10%

17% 22% 14% 19% | 16% 24% 12% 17%|18% 17% 14% 25%

500 167 143 142 (350 113 106 99 |350 114 124 86

response option that best matches your opinion.

Georgia Pennsylvania

R

Sun Belt
D R |

| D R |

D

Yes
No
Unweighted N
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57%
41%
1000 360 288 2811000

52%
47%

68%

31%
333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106

62%| 59% 57% 70% 51%
38%| 40% 42% 30% 49%
991 350 114 124 86

52%
48%

69%
31%

60%
40%

58% 54% 73% 56%
41% 46% 27% 44%
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Some American policymakers argue that the U.S. should defend Taiwan from Chinese attack. They argue Taiwan is strategically important
because it is located between China and other U.S. partners in Asia (Japan, Philippines, South Korea), and is a democracy and trading
partner. Other policymakers note the U.S. policy of “strategic ambiguity” does not commit the U.S. to defend Taiwan, and the prospect of
doing so has become increasingly costly and dangerous, even putting the U.S. homeland at risk of a Chinese counter-attack. Should the
United States defend Taiwan militarily if it is attacked by China?

Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D D R | D R |
Yes 40% 44% 45% 37%| 39% 37% 47% 41%| 41% 41% 48% 40%| 39% 35% 51% 44%| 38% 32% 48% 46%| 40% 45% 37% 43%
No 21% 17% 21% 27%| 22% 23% 22% 23%| 21% 22% 21% 19%| 23% 19% 23% 26%| 19% 20% 25% 15%| 21% 20% 22% 23%
No opinion 39% 39% 34% 36%| 38% 41% 30% 37%| 37% 36% 31% 41%| 38% 46% 26% 30%| 43% 48% 27% 39%| 38% 35% 41% 35%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

In 2023, the United States spent around $916 billion on its national defense, more than any other country. Do you think American
lawmakers should increase, maintain, or decrease the level of military spending?

Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D D R | D

Increase 16% 11% 25% 13%| 15% 10% 26% 12%| 13% 8% 26% 8%| 17% 12% 26% 17%| 17% 9% 28% 19%| 15% 10% 24% 11%
Maintain 53% 55% 56% 50%| 50% 47% 50% 52%| 48% 45% 50% 52%| 51% 50% 50% 51%| 48% 47% 54% 37%| 49% 52% 54% 43%
Decrease 31% 34% 19% 37%| 35% 43% 24% 35%| 38% 47% 24% 40%| 32% 38% 23% 32%| 34% 44% 18% 43%| 36% 39% 21% 46%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

In 2018, the United States withdrew from the Iran nuclear deal, which sought to prevent Iran from acquiring a nuclear weapon in
exchange for decreasing economic sanctions on Iran. Do you think the U.S. should continue pursuing negotiations to prevent Iran from
obtaining a nuclear weapon in the near future?

National Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | D R D R | D R | D R | D R
Yes 82% 88% 80% 78%| 79% 88% 78% 75%| 78% 88% 72% 74%| 80% 88% 84% 72%| 81% 90% 80% 80%| 80% 90% 78% 76%
No 18% 11% 20% 22%| 21% 12% 22% 25%| 22% 12% 28% 26%| 20% 12% 16% 28%| 18% 10% 20% 20%| 19% 8% 22% 24%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86
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Which of the following statements comes closest to your view?

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | D R | D R |

The U.S. should negotiate directly with adversar-
ies to try to avoid military confrontation, even

if those adversaries are human rights abusers,
dictators, or home to terrorist organizations.

The U.S. should not negotiate directly with ad-
versaries, even if negotiating could avoid military
confrontation, if those adversaries are known 33% 32% 34% 32%| 36% 29% 42% 37%| 37% 27% 45% 39%| 36% 33% 38% 37%| 39% 28% 44% 34%| 34% 30% 42% 26%
human rights abusers, dictators, or home to
terrorist organizations.

Unweighted N 999 360 288 28011000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

66% 67% 66% 68%| 63% 70% 58% 62%| 62% 72% 55% 60%| 64% 67% 62% 63%| 61% 72% 56% 66%| 64% 68% 57% 73%

In August 2021, the United States withdrew all US troops from Afghanistan, marking an end to the war in Afghanistan. The legacy of the
war continues to be debated.What do you think the most important lesson from America’s war in Afghanistan is2 Select the statement you
most identify with.

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | D R |

The war in Afghanistan had a failed mission from
the start because the U.S. military should notbe | 29% 29% 23% 34%| 29% 33% 18% 36%| 30% 33% 19% 37%| 28% 32% 16% 34%| 30% 29% 26% 40%| 30% 31% 21% 41%
in the business of nation-building.

The war should have ended when the U.S. ful-

. L o : 33% 43% 27% 29%| 33% 35% 32% 28%| 35% 39% 38% 22%| 31% 32% 22% 31%| 32% 42% 20% 21%| 29% 38% 23% 22%
filled its key objective by killing Osama bin Laden.

The U.S. should never have abandoned a country
it fought hard to make stable, democratic, and 23% 21% 24% 23%| 23% 24% 25% 23%| 22% 16% 21% 30%| 27% 32% 33% 19%| 22% 23% 28% 18%| 23% 22% 28% 21%
safe for women and girls.

Withdrawing from Afghanistan hurt America's
credibility as a global leader.

Unweighted N 999 359 288 28111000 333 315 264 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

15% 7% 26% 14%| 14% 8% 25% 13%| 13% 10% 21% 9%| 14% 4% 28% 16%| 15% 6% 25% 20%| 17% 8% 28% 16%
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The United States has more than 30,000 troops stationed in the Middle East. Since the outbreak of the Israel-Hamas War, additional
military capabilities have been sent to bolster force protection for these troops and to help defend Israel. Which of the following comes
closest to your view?

National Swing States Sun Belt

Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | D R | D R |

Given the threat posed by Iran and America's ob-
ligation to defend Israel, the U.S. should increase | 23% 14% 33% 25%| 19% 11% 30% 18%| 18% 12% 30% 15%| 19% 14% 28% 20%| 23% 14% 35% 24%| 19% 15% 32% 13%
the number of troops in the region.

The number of U.S. troops in the region is about

right 30% 33% 28% 26%| 31% 35% 27% 32%| 31% 30% 26% 37%| 31% 38% 27% 26%| 31% 36% 33% 25%| 33% 37% 30% 35%

The U.S. should bring more troops home and
rely less on the military to manage conflictinthe | 21% 24% 14% 26%| 21% 25% 15% 24%| 24% 33% 17% 26%| 20% 18% 18% 22%| 19% 20% 15% 22%| 21% 25% 14% 23%
region.

The U.S. should bring more troops home and rely
more on its allies in the region - such as Israel
and its partners in the Persian Gulf - to manage
conflict in the region.

Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

26% 28% 25% 22%| 28% 28% 28% 26%| 27% 24% 28% 22%| 29% 31% 25% 32%| 28% 30% 17% 29%| 26% 21% 24% 29%

What is the right approach to the provision of military aid in support of Israel’s war?

National Swing States

Georgia Pennsylvania

D R |

The U.S. must stop supporting Israel's horrific

military campaign 22% 21% 16% 24%| 21% 23% 11% 22%| 22% 24% 12% 25%| 19% 22% 10% 19%| 22% 25% 9% 25%| 24% 29% 9% 31%

The U.S. must continue to provide support while

: e 21% 25% 17% 22%| 23% 27% 19% 25%| 22% 26% 18% 20%| 23% 24% 19% 25%| 19% 19% 22% 21%| 24% 31% 24% 17%
supplying humanitarian aid to Gaza

The U.S. must make its support conditional upon

. 34% 45% 26% 30%| 33% 41% 24% 32%| 33% 41% 24% 34%| 34% 43% 25% 31%| 30% 46% 18% 22%| 30% 34% 25% 29%
a ceasefire being reached

The U.S. must support Israel unconditionally in
its war with terrorists

Unweighted N 999 360 287 281 999 333 315 264 500 166 172 122 499 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

23% 8% 42% 23%| 23% 8% 45% 21%| 23% 7% 45% 20%| 24% 11% 46% 24%| 29% 10% 51% 32%| 21% 4% 42% 22%
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The U.S. Constitution gives Congress the sole authority to declare war. Yet, recent resolutions allow the president to commit troops

overseas without such a declaration in certain circumstances. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither
is exactly right?

National

Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt

Georgia

Pennsylvania

D D R D D R |

D R D R |

The president of the United States should be

able to order military action overseas without 25% 29% 23% 21%| 22% 27% 20% 17%| 16% 21% 15% 12%| 26% 34% 26% 19%| 24% 25% 27% 16%| 19% 19% 26% 10%
approval from Congress.

Unless the country is under attack, the president

of the United States should be required to seek | 500/ 260, 779, 709| 78% 72% 79% 83%| 83% 79% 85% 88%| 74% 66% 73% 81%| 75% 75% 72% 84%| 80% 79% 74% 90%
approval from Congress before ordering military

action overseas.

Unweighted N 999 359 288 281[11000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

Cuba is an island nation ruled by a repressive single-party government located 90 miles from Florida. Since the early 1960s, the U.S.
has had an embargo on Cubaq, limiting travel to and trade with the country. Some say Cuba policy is a relic of the Cold War and that the
U.S. should lift sanctions because they harm ordinary Cubans and haven’t worked to influence positive changes. Others say U.S. policy
shouldn’t change because the country is still an authoritarian regime that maintains close ties to U.S. adversaries. What do YOU think?

National Swing States Rust Belt Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D D R D D R |

D R D

The U.S. should normalize relations with Cuba

and lift some or most sanctions and travel restric-| 56% 66% 45% 55%| 58% 68% 44% 60%| 61% 71% 47% 62%| 56% 67% 39% 58%| 56% 64% 50% 61%| 58% 70% 43% 65%
tions

The U.S. should continue to pressure and isolate | 4q0/ 330, 5595 4a9%| 41% 30% 56% 39%| 38% 27% 53% 37%| 43% 33% 61% 41%| 43% 36% 50% 39%| 40% 27% 57% 34%
Cuba with sanctions and travel restrictions

Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86
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Of the following, which do you think are the most significant foreign policy successes of Joe Biden’s presidency? (Pick up to two answers.)

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia

Pennsylvania

D R | D R | D R |

Ending the war in Afghanistan and withdrawing

US troops 16% 20% 11% 12%| 17% 20% 10% 19%| 16% 18% 9% 20%| 17% 20% 6% 17%| 22% 32% 8% 15%| 16% 20% 7% 20%

Handling of the Russia-Ukraine War 13% 19% 8% 14%| 11% 15% 6% 11%| 11% 15% 5% 10%| 13% 17% 10% 12%| 14% 22% 8% 15%| 10% 13% 8% 9%
Response to China’s growing influence in Asia 5% 5% 8% 3% 7% 11% 7% 5% 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9% 11% 5% 9% 14% 7% 5%| 3% 4% 4% 1%
Handling of Israel-Hamas war in Gaza 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4%| 7% 11% 4% 4%| 9% 13% 5% 3%| 7% 5% 11% 7%
Response to immigration from Central and South

America 5% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4%| 4% 5% 3% 4%| 4% 4% 4% 6%

Efforts to revive diplomatic engagement with lran| 7% 7% 6% 8%| 5% 6% 5% 6%| 4% 4% 5% 5% 8% 9% 8% 8% 5% 9% 2% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8%

Enlargement of NATO to include Sweden and

Finland 28% 25% 28% 32%| 26% 21% 30% 26%| 28% 21% 28% 29%| 24% 20% 30% 25%| 26% 18% 33% 37%| 33% 30% 35% 32%

Legislation related to American manufacturing

and industry 15% 23% 7% 12%| 16% 25% 10% 16%| 18% 28% 10% 15%| 14% 21% 9% 13%| 17% 23% 10% 20%| 17% 28% 8% 15%

Investments in green energy to address climate

change 25% 35% 15% 24%| 23% 38% 10% 17%| 23% 42% 6% 19%| 23% 38% 14% 15%| 20% 28% 12% 20%| 26% 43% 8% 25%

Release of American prisoners from Russian 30% 27% 32% 32%| 31% 28% 35% 30%| 30% 25% 39% 26%| 31% 31% 27% 33%| 26% 23% 34% 21%| 27% 22% 34% 22%

prison
Not sure 7% 1% 13% 7% 9% 1% 17% 11%| 10% 1% 18% 15%| 8% 1% 17% 9%| 8% 0% 15% 8%| 9% 3% 13% 13%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264 500 166 172 122 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86
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Of the following, which do you think are the most significant foreign policy failures of Joe Biden’s presidency? (Pick up to two answers.)

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | D R | D R D R |

Ending the war in Afghanistan and withdrawing

US troops 30% 20% 44% 32%| 30% 22% 38% 33%| 30% 20% 36% 35%| 31% 26% 42% 29%| 28% 21% 37% 26%| 32% 24% 41% 33%

Handling of the Russia-Ukraine War 20% 15% 22% 22%| 19% 14% 20% 19%| 18% 14% 17% 18%| 20% 16% 24% 20%| 24% 20% 34% 11%| 17% 15% 18% 12%
Response to China’s growing influence in Asia 13% 15% 13% 12%| 15% 19% 12% 13%| 13% 16% 14% 9%| 17% 23% 6% 18%| 13% 14% 9% 16%| 11% 14% 13% 11%
Handling of Israel-Hamas war in Gaza 29% 37% 19% 28%| 26% 39% 16% 24%| 27% 45% 15% 23%| 25% 31% 22% 20%| 29% 42% 18% 30%| 29% 41% 18% 28%
Response to immigration from Central and South

America 37% 28% 46% 42%| 37% 21% 54% 42%| 38% 25% 56% 39%| 33% 16% 48% 45%| 29% 13% 48% 33%| 39% 27% 56% 34%

Efforts to revive diplomatic engagement with Iran| 10% 13% 8% 8%| 10% 14% 8% 7%| 9% 12% 7% 8%| 11% 15% 9% 6%| 13% 19% 8% 8%| 10% 13% 6% 10%

Enlargement of NATO to include Sweden and

Finland 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 8% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 7% 6% 2% 9% 5% 7% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%

Legislation related to American manufacturing

and industry 9% 9% 9% 12%| 9% 5% 11% 11%| 11% 5% 15% 15%| 7% 5% 6% 11%| 9% 7% 5% 17%| 11% 5% 10% 19%

Investments in green energy to address climate

change 11% 10% 14% 11%| 12% 11% 17% 11%| 13% 10% 18% 12%| 10% 10% 13% 10%| 13% 14% 19% 8%| 14% 15% 14% 14%

Release of American prisoners from Russian 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 2% 6% 6%| 8% 10% 9% 6%| 8% 12% 2% 11%| 4% 2% 6% 4%

prison
Not sure 1% 3% 0% 1%| 2% 4% 0% 2%| 3% 4% 0% 2% 2% 5% 0% 1%| 2% 2% 1% 4%| 3% 3% 1% 5%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264 500 166 172 122 500 167 143 142| 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

Pick which of the two major party presidential candidates you think is most likely to...

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

...be a strong leader who advances
America’s interests internationally

D
48% 12% 92%
51% 88% 8%
1000 360 288

R D R | D R | D R |

9% 95% 60%| 54% 8% 95% 58%| 53% 9% 94%
91% 5% 37%| 45% 91% 4% 38%| 47% 91% 6%
333 315 264| 500 166 172 122 500 167 143

D R
9% 90%
91% 10%

113 106

D R
53% 12% 95% 50%
45% 87% 4% 48%
991 350 114 124 86

Donald Trump

Kamala Harris

Unweighted N
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Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

...respond effectively to a pandemic,
mass migration, or similar internation-
al crisis

D R D R |
12% 90% 11% 92% 55%| 50% 11% 93%
88% 9% 49% 89% 8% 44%| 50% 89% 7%

360 288 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143

D R
9% 90%
91% 10%

113 106

D R
52% 13% 94% 49%
47% 87% 5% 49%
991 350 114 124 86

49%
51%

Donald Trump
Kamala Harris

Unweighted N

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

...send US troops to an unnecessary
war

D R D R D R |

D R D R |

68% 34%
32% 66%
360 288

46%
53%
1000

64% 32% 73% 29% 42%| 47% 60% 40%
36% 68% 50% 26% 71% 54%| 53% 40% 60%
333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143

49%
51%

66% 35%
34% 64%
113 106

51% 77% 28% 48%
48% 22% 72% 51%
991 350 114 124 86

Donald Trump

Kamala Harris
Unweighted N

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

...reform America’s immigration sys-

tem for the better D R D R D R I D R

14% 92%
86% 8%
360 288

12% 95% 14% 92% 65%| 55% 9% 97%
88% 5% 44% 85% 8% 35%| 45% 91% 3%
333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143

Donald Trump 56% 15% 95% 58%
43% 84% 5% 41%

991 350 114 124 86

Kamala Harris
Unweighted N

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

...pursue a foreign policy which bene-
fits people like you

D R D R D R |

D R D

11% 91%
89% 9%
360 288

11% 93% 8% 94% 54%| 52% 13% 93%
89% 6% 48% 91% 6% 42%| 48% 87% 7%
333 315 264| 500 166 172 122 500 167 143

13%
87%
113

87%
13%
106

50% 12% 92% 46%
49% 86% 6% 54%
99| 350 114 124 86

Donald Trump
Kamala Harris

Unweighted N
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Swing States

...end the wars in Ukraine and Gaza D R I D R

Georgia

D R

Pennsylvania

D R |

14% 89% 55%| 57%
85% 11% 44%| 42%
360 288 281| 999

16% 94%
83% 5%
333 314

Donald Trump

Kamala Harris

Unweighted N

National Swing States

...improve America’s international

reputation D R

| D

R

67%| 58%
31%| 41%
142| 349

13% 94%
87% 5%
113 105

Georgia

55% 18% 93% 54%
44% 81% 6% 45%
991 350 114 124 86

Pennsylvania

D R |

11% 88% 50%
88% 12% 50%
360 288 281 999

10% 94%
90% 6%
333 315

Donald Trump

Kamala Harris
Unweighted N

National

Swing States

...respond effectively if China attacks

Taiwan D R

| D

R

51%
45%
141 349

Georgia

52% 14% 93% 49%
47% 85% 7% 50%
98] 350 114 124 86

Pennsylvania

D R |

18% 92% 54%
81% 8% 46%
360 288 281]|1000

15% 96%
84% 3%
333 315

Donald Trump

Kamala Harris
Unweighted N

National Swing States

...effectively lead an international
response to an invasion of Earth by
aliens from outer space

D R

| D

R

63%
37%
142]| 350

Georgia

D R

57% 22% 93% 52%
42% T77% 6% 46%
991 350 114 124 86

Pennsylvania

D R |

22% 75% 55%
77% 23% 44%
360 288 281|1000

20% 85%
79% 15%
333 315

Donald Trump

Kamala Harris

Unweighted N
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58%
39%
142| 350

17% 79%
83% 20%
113 106

53% 27% 82% 47%
45% 72% 17% 51%
99| 350 114 124 86
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Roughly, how frequently do you follow news coverage of international affairs, beyond just headlines and photos you

encounter on social

media?
Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
D R D R | D R

Daily 40% 44% 39% 49%| 41% 45% 45%
Weekly 36% 31% 31% 35% 26%| 31% 33% 29%
Rarely 19% 19% 21% 21% 18%| 20% 17% 23%
Never or almost never 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4% 3%
Unweighted N 288 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143

Do you believe that people in Washington who set the direction of US foreign

Swing States Sun Belt
D R D R | D R |
Yes, always 8% 5% 5% 2% 0%| 6% 10% 5% 4%
Yes, mostly 51% 24% 28% 43% 18% 25%| 30% 46% 25% 22%
No, not usually 33% 43% 47% 41% 47% 47%| 38% 33% 39% 38%
No, rarely or never 8% 28% 23% 11% 33% 28%| 26% 10% 32% 35%
Unweighted N 360 288 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142

If the election were held today, for which candidate for President of the United States would you vote?

Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania
| D R | D R | D R D R |
Donald Trump 40% 5% 89% 39%| 44% 4% 92% 46%| 43% 2% 92% 44%| 41% 4% 92% 44%| 42% 3% 94% 34%| 44% T% 94% 36%
Kamala Harris 44% 86% 4% 35%| 42% 90% 2% 35%| 41% 88% 2% 35%| 44% 93% 2% 34%| 43% 94% 4% 41%| 40% 84% 3% 38%
Other 8% 5% 5% 14%| 7% 3% 5% 13%| 9% 5% 4% 15%| 8% 3% 6% 15%| 4% 2% 2% 10%| 7% 5% 3% 16%
| am eligible to vote but would not 5% 3% 1% 8%| 5% 2% 1% 5% 6% 3% 1% 4%| 6% 1% 0% 5% 6% 1% 0% 8% 8% 4% 1% 9%
I am not eligible to vote 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 2%| 2% 1% 0% 2%| 1% 0% 0% 1%| 5% 0% 0% 7% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 281 999 333 315 263| 500 166 172 122| 499 167 143 141| 349 113 106 98| 350 114 124 86
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Walter Russell Mead Typology

National Swing States Sun Belt Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | D R | D R | D R | D R | D R |
Jacksonian 16% 4% 33% 15%| 17% 5% 31% 16%| 17% 3% 33% 16%| 16% 7% 29% 17%| 19% 7% 27% 27%| 15% 4% 28% 18%
Jeffersonian 27% 26% 24% 32%| 29% 19% 27% 39%| 29% 24% 26% 40%| 28% 17% 29% 40%| 27% 19% 26% 38%| 28% 23% 29% 36%
Wilsonian 30% 46% 13% 31%| 28% 47% 12% 23%| 28% 48% 10% 20%| 28% 48% 15% 22%| 28% 46% 16% 23%| 33% 47% 20% 25%
Hamiltonian 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 3% 9% 6%l 6% T% 6% 5% 6% 7% 10% 2%| 6% 6% 7% 3%
Other 21% 18% 25% 17%| 21% 23% 21% 16%| 20% 23% 23% 19%| 22% 21% 22% 16%| 20% 21% 21% 10%| 17% 19% 16% 19%
Unweighted N 1000 360 288 2811000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142] 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

*Worldviews assigned to the four types in Walter Russell Mead'’s typology were determined by a composite of three separate questions, the four answers to which correspond to each of the four types. A worldview type was assigned to re-
spondents who answered at least two of the three questions in a consistent way. The questions were: “Of those listed below, which is the most important obligation of the United States government?”; “In your opinion, which of the following poses the
greatest threat to the United States?”; and “Which of the following is the best way for the United States to achieve peace?”

Military vs Diplomatic Engagement™

Sun Belt
D R | D R |

National Swing States

D

Georgia Pennsylvania

D R | R

D R D R |

Increase military engagement /

. . . 36% 48% 28% 28%| 31% 42% 27% 26%| 29% 44% 23% 24%| 34% 41% 35% 29%| 32% 34% 29% 35%| 28% 41% 22% 25%
increase diplomatic engagement

Decrease military engagement /

X . . 22% 27% 14% 24%| 24% 27% 15% 28%| 22% 24% 15% 25%| 27% 32% 15% 31%| 24% 31% 14% 24%| 22% 25% 18% 25%
increase diplomatic engagement

Increase military engagement /

. . 13% 8% 19% 13%| 14% 9% 16% 13%| 14% 8% 16% 17%| 12% 8% 16% 10%| 12% 7% 16% 16%| 12% 6% 18% 10%
decrease diplomatic engagement

Decrease military engagement /
decrease diplomatic engagement

Unweighted N 1000 360 288 1281|1000 333 315 264| 500 166 172 122| 500 167 143 142 350 113 106 99| 350 114 124 86

*Respondents’ views on different forms of international engagement were measured from their responses to the following questions: “The U.S. has agreed by treaty to defend many countries around the world. It currently stations around 200,000
active-duty troops overseas. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view?” and “Since 1945, the U.S. has created or participated in many international organizations like the United Nations, the World Bank, the International Monetary Fund,
and the World Trade Organization. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view?”

28% 16% 39% 35%| 31% 22% 42% 31%| 34% 23% 45% 31%| 26% 19% 34% 30%| 31% 28% 41% 26%| 37% 27% 42% 40%
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